▪ 10.2m PCR tests

▪ ~87% of C19 testing volume

▪ Average price @~€41

(vs. ~€58 in Q1’21and ~€43

in Q4’21)

▪ 1.5m non-PCR tests

Strong organic growth (ex. COVID-19 testing)

10

(19)

+74+16

+11

Q1’22: 450

Q1’21: 434

Q1’22 organic revenue growth build-up

Underlying growth: soft Jan.-Feb. (Omicron wave), strong March rebound @4%+

Non-COVID-19 growth

+10.8%

+2.1%

Underlying growth

ex. SEL

SEL COVID-19 testing Q1’22

+47

Underlying growth ex. SEL

▪ By segment

▪ France: (1.1)%

▪ Germany: +3.9%

▪ South: (1.0)%

▪ North & East: +9.1%

EUROPE'S NUMBER ONE

MEDICAL DIAGNOSTICS PROVIDER

AEBITDA (in €m)

Q1'21 Organic FX 2022 M&A Q1'22

685.4

324

357

11

357

0

+516

+2

Reported

AEBITDA

margin
34.5% 33.6%

+3335

Strong AEBITDA performance

11

Strong margin expansion before PCR price decline (~€170m or 9pts of margin)

1. Pro-forma for acquisitions and disposals: additional AEBITDA as if acquisitions had been consolidated on 1 January of respective years

+17

Reported

Proforma1

Ex. COVID-19 testing

• Price €(5)m

• Inflation €(9)m

• Salix / productivity €5m

EUROPE'S NUMBER ONE

MEDICAL DIAGNOSTICS PROVIDER

Q1’22

Adjusted

VLY
(€m) Reported Adj. Adjusted

EBITDA 356.4 +0.5 356.9 +33

D&A & impairment (70.4) +13.6 (56.8) (13)

Operating profit 286.0 +14.1 300.1 +20

Net finance results 4.6 4.6 +33

Income tax expense (72.8) (3.0) (75.8) (15)

Other (1.9) (1.9) -

Net profit (Group share) 215.9 +11.1 227.0 +38

Minor -acquisition-related- adjustments

Net profit expansion

12

Improved financial results, partly offset by a higher tax expense

€13.6m customer list amortization

Improved financial results
~€(14)m interest expense – lower borrowings / borrowing costs

~€5m exchange gain

~€14m financial instruments revaluation

25% effective tax rate

EUROPE'S NUMBER ONE

MEDICAL DIAGNOSTICS PROVIDER

DSO@69 (Mar.’21 @73, Dec.’21: @62)

Robust cash flow generation

13

(€m) Q1’22 Q1’21 VLY

AEBITDA 356.9 324.1 32.8

Movements in working capital (129.2) (84.1) (45.1)

Income tax paid (15.3) (12.1) (3.2)